

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

22 April 2022

### MR. YASUYOSHI NOMURA

Authorized Representative & General Manager Representative of Philippine Branch International Division of Tokyu Construction Co., Ltd. 1-16-14, Shibuya, Shibuya-Ku, Tokyo 150-8340, Japan

Subject: Metro Manila Subway Project ("MMSP") (JICA Loan PH-P267 and PH-P275)

#### Dear Mr. Nomura:

Pursuant to DBM-PS BAC Resolution No. BAC3-2022-04-01, the contract for Contract Package 104: Two Underground Stations (Ortigas North and Ortigas South) and Tunnels of Metro Manila Subway Project is hereby awarded to Tokyu-Tobishima-Megawide Joint Venture in the total amount¹ of Thirteen Billion Two Hundred Sixty-One Million Three Hundred Three Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Three and 1/100 Philippine Pesos (PHP13,261,303,173.01) and Eleven Billion Two Hundred Twenty-Seven Million Four Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand One Hundred Seventy-One Japanese Yen (JPY11,227,496,171.00), subject to concurrence by the Japan International Cooperation Agency ("JICA") and compliance with the documentary requirements as provided under the Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans – The Employment of Consultants & Procurement of Goods, April 2012.

Approved:

SIGNATURE REDACTED

ATTY. REINIER PAUL R. YEBRA
Undersecretary for Legal Affairs

Conforme:

SIGNATURE REDACTED

Mr. Yasuyoshi Nomura

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> With reference to the attached breakdown.

## **BID PRICE**

Local Currency: PHP 13,261,303,173.01

PHILIPPINE PESO THIRTEEN BILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE AND 1/100 ONLY

And

Foreign Currency: <u>JPY 11,227,496,171.00</u>

JAPANESE YEN ELEVEN BILLION TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN MILLION FOUR

HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE ONLY

# **Summary of Schedules**

Schedule No.	Description	Amount	
		JPY	PHP
Schedule 1	Work Items-Bill No.1 through Bill No. 8	11,227,496,171.00	11,936,710,296.01
Schedule 2	Daywork	N/A	99,592,877.00
Schedule 3	Provisional Sum	N/A	1,225,000,000.00
Bid Price*	Total Amount of Schedules 1+2+3	11,227,496,171.00	13,261,303,173.01

<sup>\*</sup>Bid Price shall be exclusive of Value Added Tax (VAT)

Name of Bidder: Tokyu-Tobishima-Megawide Joint Venture me Date: 22 Apr 2022.

SIGNATURE REDACTED Signature of Bidder: